

No. 93824-5
(Court of Appeals No. 74611-1-I)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FUTURESELECT PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT, INC.,
FUTURESELECT PRIME ADVISOR II LLC, THE MERRIWELL
FUND, L.P., and TELESIS IIW, LLC

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

TREMONT GROUP HOLDINGS, INC., TREMONT PARTNERS, INC.,
OPPENHEIMER ACQUISITION CORPORATION,
MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO., GOLDSTEIN
GOLUB KESSLER LLP, ERNST & YOUNG LLP and KPMG, LLP

Defendants/Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS FUTURESELECT
PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT, INC., FUTURESELECT PRIME
ADVISOR II LLC, THE MERRIWELL FUND, L.P., and
TELESIS IIW, LLC**

**GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &
CORDELL LLP**
Jeffrey M. Thomas, WSBA #21175
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98154
ATTORNEYS FOR
Plaintiffs/Petitioners

**THOMAS, ALEXANDER &
FORRESTER LLP (OID 91133)**
Steven W. Thomas, *admitted pro hac vice*
Mark Forrester, *admitted pro hac vice*
Benjamin Forrester, *admitted pro hac vice*
14 – 27th Avenue
Venice, CA 90291
ATTORNEYS FOR Plaintiffs/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	2
III. FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS APPEAL.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Superior Court’s Order Compelling Arbitration Was Clearly Wrong.....	5
B. Forbidding Appeal of an Order Compelling Arbitration Harms Citizens of Washington	6
C. Washington Law Permits—and Should Permit—an Immediate Appeal of an Order Compelling Arbitration.....	7
D. FutureSelect Timely Appealed—Twice	11
E. This Court Has the Power to Correct the Mistakes of the Court of Appeals	14
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Askenazy v. KPMG LLP</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 649, 988 N.E.2d 463 (2013).....	16
<i>Fox v. Sunmaster Prods., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 498, 798 P.2d 808 (1990).....	13
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt. v. KPMG LLP</i> , Notation Ruling, No. 74611-1-I (Wn. App. Div. 1 May 19, 2016).....	5
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013) (“FutureSelect I”).....	3
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014) (“FutureSelect IP”).....	3
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013).....	passim
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79, 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002).....	7
<i>Huntley v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 398, 979 P.2d 488 (1999).....	13
<i>In re Greening</i> , 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000).....	12
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 88 So.3d 327 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	12
<i>Saleemi v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 368, 292 P.3d 108 (2013).....	7
<i>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 163 Wn.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 451, (2012)	5
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Center-Federal Way, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010)	5
<i>Yakima Cty. Law Enforcement Officers Guild v. Yakima Cty.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 281, 135 P.3d 558 (2006).....	7
Statutes	
RCW 7.04A.030.....	9
RCW 7.04A.070(2).....	7
RCW 7.04A.280(1)(a)-(f)	9
Rules	
RAP 1.2(a)	13
RAP 1.2(c)	14
RAP 12.3.....	14
RAP 13.4.....	14, 15
RAP 13.5.....	14, 16
RAP 13.5(b)(1)	16
RAP 13.5(b)(2)	16
RAP 2.2(d).....	11, 12
RAP 2.5(c)(2).....	11
RAP 5.1(c)	16
RAP 6.1	15
